

No. 19-1181

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE ESTATE OF THOMAS STEINBECK, GAIL STEINBECK,  
AND THE PALLADIN GROUP, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

WAVERLY SCOTT KAFFAGA, AS EXECUTOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF ELAINE ANDERSON STEINBECK,  
*Respondent.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

MATTHEW J. DOWD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT J. SCHEFFEL  
DOWD SCHEFFEL PLLC  
1717 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, NW  
Suite 1025  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
mdowd@dowdscheffel.com  
  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY OF PETITIONERS .....	1
I. Respondent Does Not Dispute That No Court Has Decided the Key Issue: Whether The 1983 Agreement Is “An Agreement To Contrary” Under 17 U.S.C. § 304(c)(5).....	2
II. Gail Steinbeck Was Not a Party to the Prior Litigation and Should Not Be Subject to Issue Preclusion .....	3
III. At A Minimum, The Court Should Grant, Vacate, And Remand in View of <i>Lucky</i> <i>Brands Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashion</i> <i>Group, Inc.</i> .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Davis v. Brown</i> , 94 U.S. 423 (1877) .....	4
<i>Fourth Estate Public Corp v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (S. Ct. 2019).....	1
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....	6
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Group, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	2
<i>Oyeniran v. Holder</i> , 672 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	3
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 304(c)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Sources**

18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper,  
Federal Practice and Procedure § 4402  
(3d ed. 2016) ..... 4
